

S225090

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT C. BARAL,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

DAVID SCHNITT,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

AUG 25 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division One Case No. B253620, Affirmed a Judgment Entered by the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC475350, The Honorable Maureen Duffy-Lewis presiding

---

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS;  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

---

**IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED OF ALL TRIAL COURT  
PROCEEDINGS PENDING DECISION ON REVIEW**

---

JAMES M. WAGSTAFFE (95535)  
KEVIN B. CLUNE (248681)  
**KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP**  
101 Mission Street, 18th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 371-8500  
Facsimile: (415) 371-0500  
Email: [wagstaffe@kerrwagstaffe.com](mailto:wagstaffe@kerrwagstaffe.com)  
Email: [clune@kerrwagstaffe.com](mailto:clune@kerrwagstaffe.com)

MICHAEL C. LIEB (126831)  
LEEMORE L. KUSHNER (221969)  
**ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP**  
9401 Wilshire Blvd., 9th Floor  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
Telephone: (310) 273-6333  
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325  
Email: [mlieb@ecjlaw.com](mailto:mlieb@ecjlaw.com)  
Email: [lkushner@ecjlaw.com](mailto:lkushner@ecjlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*  
DAVID SCHNITT

S225090

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT C. BARAL,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

DAVID SCHNITT,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division One Case No. B253620, Affirmed a Judgment Entered by the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC475350, The Honorable Maureen Duffy-Lewis presiding

---

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS;  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

---

**IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED OF ALL TRIAL COURT  
PROCEEDINGS PENDING DECISION ON REVIEW**

---

JAMES M. WAGSTAFFE (95535)  
KEVIN B. CLUNE (248681)  
**KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP**  
101 Mission Street, 18th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 371-8500  
Facsimile: (415) 371-0500  
Email: wagstaffe@kerrwagstaffe.com  
Email: clune@kerrwagstaffe.com

MICHAEL C. LIEB (126831)  
LEEMORE L. KUSHNER (221969)  
**ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP**  
9401 Wilshire Blvd., 9th Floor  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
Telephone: (310) 273-6333  
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325  
Email: mlieb@ecjlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
VERIFIED PETITION .....	2
VERIFICATION.....	7
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	8
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
II. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Trial Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Issue Or Enforce A Subpoena. ....	9
B. Supersedeas Is The Proper Remedy. ....	11
C. Schnitt Properly Brings This Petition To This Court. ....	12
D. This Petition Satisfied The Requirements For Supersedeas.....	13
1. Trial Court Remedies Have Been Exhausted. ....	13
2. David Schnitt Will Suffer Irreparable Harm From Denial of the Stay; While the Grant of the Stay Will Not Substantially Harm Baral. ....	14
3. The Pending Appeal Has Merit. ....	15
III. SCHNITT IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF SANCTIONS. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2015) 183 Cal.Rptr.3d 615, rv. granted 186 Cal.Rptr.3d 840 .....	passim
<i>Bd. Of Dental Examiners of Cal. v. Jameson</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 689 [145 P.2d 205] .....	12
<i>Bellows v. Aliquot Associates, Inc.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 426 [30 Cal.Rptr.2d 723] .....	10
<i>Chapala Mgmt. Corp. v. Stanton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1532 [113 Cal.Rptr.3d 617] .....	11
<i>Fabre v. Walton</i> (2002) 436 Mass. 517 .....	8
<i>Food &amp; Grocery Bureau of Southern Cal.</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 174 [114 P.2d 579] .....	12
<i>Gallenkamp v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1 [270 Cal.Rptr. 346] .....	10
<i>In re Anna S.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1489 [103 Cal.Rptr.3d 889] .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Varner</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 932 [80 Cal.Rptr.2d 628] .....	8, 9
<i>John Paul Lumber Co. v. Agnew</i> (1953) 116 Cal. App. 2d 638 [254 P.2d 131] .....	12
<i>People v. Sonoqui</i> (1934) 1 Cal.2d 364 [35 P.2d 123] .....	10
<i>People v. Tulare County Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 324 [28 Cal.Rptr.3d 276] .....	11
<i>Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. A-Mark Coin Co., Inc.</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 330 [248 Cal.Rptr. 341] .....	10
<i>Reed v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 448 [111 Cal.Rptr.2d 842] .....	11
<i>Tamborino v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 919, fn. 1 [226 Cal.Rptr. 868, 719 P.2d 242] .....	10

*Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino*  
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 180 [25 Cal.Rptr.3d 298, 106 P.3d 958]..... passim

**STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc. § 1209..... 11  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1986..... 10, 11  
Code Civ. Proc. § 916(a)..... 4, 8

**RULES**

Cal. Rule of Court 8.112..... 2, 13  
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.272 ..... 10
